

10-2025-cv

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

LYNDON S. JOHNSON, LARRY RIVENBURG, MORRIS A. DARLING,
LEONARD DAVIDOW, DAVID BOWHALL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICES,
NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES,
STATE OF NEW YORK, BRIAN FISCHER, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the New York State Department of Correctional Services,
DENISE O’DONNELL, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the New
York State Division of Criminal Justice Services, DAVID PATERSON, in
his official capacity as Governor of the State of New York,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

LAWRENCE HENRY SCHAEFER, ESQ.
SHEEHAN GREENE CARRAWAY
GOLDERMAN AND JACQUES LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
54 State Street, Suite 1001
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 462-0110

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
A. District Court.....	1
B. Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeals.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Legislative History of <i>LEOSA</i>	5
B. Statutory Framework of <i>LEOSA</i>	7
C. The Retired Officers Satisfy <i>LEOSA</i> Requirements.....	8
D. The Retired Officers Attempt to Bring New York State into Compliance.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
POINT I: THE COURT MAY COMPEL THE STATE TO COMPLY WITH <i>LEOSA</i>	13
A. <i>LEOSA</i> Does Not Commandeer State Officials or Require that a State Use its Own Governmental System to Implement Federal Commands.....	13
B. <i>LEOSA</i> Pre-Empts State Law.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	PAGE
POINT II: A PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTORY SCHEME.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES:

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001)28

Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon,
473 U.S. 234 (1985)23

Burns Int’l Sec. Servs. v. International Union,
47 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 1995)12

California Federal Savings & Loan Assn. v. Guerra,
479 U.S. 272 (1987)23

Cellular Phone Taskforce v. Fed. Communications Comm’n,
205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000)13

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
505 U.S. 504 (1992) 22-23

City of New York v. United States,
179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999)13

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41 (1957)12

Cort v. Ash,
422 U.S. 66 (1975) 26-27, 28, 31

Coyle v. Smith,
221 U.S. 559 (1911)21

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)23

Jones v. Rath Packing Co.,
430 U.S. 519 (1977)23

Lafaro v. New York Cardiothoracic Group, PLLC,
570 F.3d 471(2d Cir. 2009).....12

Lindsay v. Ass’n of Prof’l Flight Attendants,
581 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009) *passim*

Malone v. White Motor Corp.,
435 U.S. 497 (1978)23

Miller v. Wolpoff & Abramson, L.L.P.,
321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003)12

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992) *passim*

Northwest Airlines v. Transp. Workers Union,
451 U.S. 77 (1981)26

Patel v. Contemporary Classics of Beverly Hills,
259 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001)12

Phillip v. University of Rochester,
316 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2003)12

Pierce v. Underwood,
487 U.S. 552 (1988)12

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) *passim*

Reno v. Condon,
528 U.S. 141 (2000)20, 21, 22

Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn,
375 U.S. 96 (1963)23

South Carolina v. Baker,
485 U.S. 505 (1988)21, 22

State of Connecticut v. Physicians Health Services of Connecticut Inc.,
287 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2002)13, 14

Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington,
442 U.S. 560 (1979)26

United States v. Sage,
92 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1996)14

Zarrelli v. Rabner,
2007 N.J. Super. Unpub. Lexis 2068 (2007 WL 1284947)
(N.J. Super. AD 2007)16, 17

STATE CASES:

Brady Act 17, 18, 20

FEDERAL STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 926C *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 926C(b).....24
18 U.S.C. § 926C(d).....15
28 U.S.C. § 12911
28 U.S.C. § 13311
28 U.S.C. § 1391(a)1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)4
Child Support Recovery Act of 199214

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Merritt, *Three Faces of Federalism: Finding a Formula for the Future*,
47 VAND. L. REV. 1563 (1994) 19-20
